ATTACHMENT D

DECISION



v s WN

A~ B - - T S N =S

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

AGRICULTURE, 22ND DISTRICT
AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION - DEL MAR
FAIRGROUNDS,

Respondent.

In the Matter of the Appeal of Accepting the ) CASE NO. 2022-0720
Application for Disability Retirement of ) OAH NO. 2023040589
)
PATRICIA R. MOSS, ) DECISION
)
Respondent, )
)
and )
)
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND )
)
)
)
)
)
)

RESOLVED, that the Board of Administration of the California Public Employees’
Retirement System, pursuant to Government Code section 11517, subdivision (¢)(2)(C), which
authorizes the Board to “make technical or other minor changes in the proposed decision,” hereby
modifies the Proposed Decision by correcting the spelling error of “against” with “again” in the
quotation on page 9, paragraph 22, of the Proposed Decision; and adding the word “Respondent”
after “Here,” at the beginning of the last sentence on page 24, paragraph 17 of the Proposed
Decision, and hereby adopts as its own Decision the Proposed Decision dated April 25, 2024, as
modified, concerning the appeal of Patricia R. Moss; RESOLVED FURTHER that this Board
Decision shall be effective 30 days following mailing of the Decision.

* ok ok k%
/11
111
/11

1

DECISION




O N N A WY e

[ T S T L R I I S R e T T S e
W NN N U A W N = O W O N AV D W N =D

| hereby certify that on June 12, 2024, the Board of Administration, California Public
Employees’ Retirement System, made and adopted the foregoing Resolution, and I certify
further that the attached copy of the Administrative Law Judge’s Proposed Decision is a true

copy of the Decision adopted by said Board of Administration in said matter.

BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION, CALIFORNIA PUBLIC
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
MARCIE FROST

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Dated: 6/12/24 BY w
KIMBERLY A. LM

Deputy Executive Officer
Customer Services and Support

2

DECISION




PROOF OF SERVICE

[ am employed in the County of Sacramento, State of California. [ am over the age of
18 and not a party to the within action; my business address is: California Public Employees'
Retirement System, Lincoln Plaza North, 400 "Q" Street, Sacramento, CA 95811 (P.O. Box
942707, Sacramento, CA 94229-2707).

On June 12, 2024, I served the foregoing document described as:

DECISION - In the Matter of the Appeal of Accepting the Application for Disability
Retirement of PATRICIA R. MOSS, Respondent, and DEPARTMENT OF FOOD
AND AGRICULTURE, 22ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION -
DEL MAR FAIRGROUNDS, Respondent. Case No. 2022-0720; OAH No.
2023040589.

on interested parties in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in sealed envelopes
addressed as follows:

Patricia R. Moss Office of Administrative Hearings
; Emerald Plaza
402 W. Broadway, Ste. 600
San Diego, CA 92101-8511

(Via OAH SECURE e-FILE)
Melinda Carmichael
22nd Department Agricultural Association
- Del Mar Fairgrounds
Department of Food and Agriculture
2260 Jimmy Durante Blvd.
Del Mar, CA 92014-2216

[ xx ] BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY: [ caused such envelope(s) to be delivered to
the above address(es) within 24 hours by overnight delivery service.

[ xx ] BY ELECTRONIC FILING: [ caused such documents to be e-Filed via OAH
SECURE e-FILE.

Executed on June 12, 2024, at Sacramento, California.

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
above is true and correct.

Deb Jo Wooten
NAME SIGNATWRE






