ATTACHMENT D

DECISION

1	BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION		
2	CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM		
3	In the Matter of the Appeal of Accepting the	) CASE NO. 2022-0720	
4	Application for Disability Retirement of	) OAH NO. 2023040589	
5	PATRICIA R. MOSS,	) DECISION	
6	Respondent,		
7	and	)	
8	DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND	)	
9	AGRICULTURE, 22ND DISTRICT)AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION - DEL MAR)FAIRGROUNDS,)		
10			
11	Respondent.	)	
12		_)	
13	RESOLVED, that the Board of Administration of the California Public Employees'		
14	Retirement System, pursuant to Government Code section 11517, subdivision (c)(2)(C), which		
15	authorizes the Board to "make technical or other minor changes in the proposed decision," hereby		
16	modifies the Proposed Decision by correcting the spelling error of "against" with "again" in the		
17	quotation on page 9, paragraph 22, of the Proposed Decision; and adding the word "Respondent"		
18	after "Here," at the beginning of the last sentence on page 24, paragraph 17 of the Proposed		
19	Decision, and hereby adopts as its own Decision the Proposed Decision dated April 25, 2024, as		
20	modified, concerning the appeal of Patricia R. Moss; RESOLVED FURTHER that this Board		
21	Decision shall be effective 30 days following mailing of the Decision.		
22	* * * *		
23	///		
24	111		
25	111		
26			
27			
28			
	DECISION		

1	I hereby certify that on June 12, 2024, the Board of Administration, California Public	
2	Employees' Retirement System, made and adopted the foregoing Resolution, and I certify	
3	further that the attached copy of the Administrative Law Judge's Proposed Decision is a true	
4	copy of the Decision adopted by said Board of Administration in said matter.	
5	BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION, CALIFORNIA PUBLIC	
6	EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM MARCIE FROST	
7	CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER	
8	mly	
9	Dated: 6/12/24 BY KIMBERLY A. MALM	
10	Deputy Executive Officer Customer Services and Support	
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25 26		
20 27	·	
27		
20	2	
j	DECISION	

## PROOF OF SERVICE

I am employed in the County of Sacramento, State of California. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within action; my business address is: California Public Employees' Retirement System, Lincoln Plaza North, 400 "Q" Street, Sacramento, CA 95811 (P.O. Box 942707, Sacramento, CA 94229-2707).

On June 12, 2024, I served the foregoing document described as:

DECISION - In the Matter of the Appeal of Accepting the Application for Disability Retirement of PATRICIA R. MOSS, Respondent, and DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE, 22ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION -DEL MAR FAIRGROUNDS, Respondent. Case No. 2022-0720; OAH No. 2023040589.

on interested parties in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in sealed envelopes addressed as follows:

Patricia R. Moss

Office of Administrative Hearings Emerald Plaza 402 W. Broadway, Ste. 600 San Diego, CA 92101-8511

(Via OAH SECURE e-FILE)

Melinda Carmichael 22nd Department Agricultural Association - Del Mar Fairgrounds Department of Food and Agriculture 2260 Jimmy Durante Blvd. Del Mar, CA 92014-2216

[xx] BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY: I caused such envelope(s) to be delivered to the above address(es) within 24 hours by overnight delivery service.

[xx] BY ELECTRONIC FILING: I caused such documents to be e-Filed via OAH SECURE e-FILE.

Executed on June 12, 2024, at Sacramento, California.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct.

Deb Jo Wooten NAME